Operating Manual
S210E
Your Partner for Mobile Surface Preparation
IMPACTSamericas.com
Table of Contents
1.0 Technical Data. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2.0 Safety Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
3.0 General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

1.4 Stand-by Power Supply (Generator)
1.5 Advice for Operator of the Blast Machine
1.6 Machine Type Designation
1.1 Rating
Machine:  IMPACTS Blast Machine
Machine-Type:  S210E
Manufacturer:  IMPACTS Americas
 1384 Bungalow Rd.
 Morris, IL  60450  U.S.A.
1.2 Unit Specifications
Machine
S210E
Dust Collector (optional)
PM3003AR
Length 34 in.-41 in. (875 mm-1045 mm) 32 in. (80 cm)
Width 11.6 in. (295 mm) 24 in. (60 cm)
Height 31 in.-40.5 in. (795 mm-1030 mm) 46 in. (118 cm)
Weight 99 lb. (45 kg) 186 lbs. (84 kg)
Connected loads of the electrical system:
Power 3.0 HP (2.3 kW) 3 x 1.3HP (2.4 kW)
Electrical
Connection
110 V, 60 Hz
Plug Fuse 20 AMP
120V/60Hz, 20A
1.3 Operative Range and Correct Usage
The blast machine is designed to be used on clean, dry, horizontal surfaces without
any obstacles. The machine cannot be used for any other purpose. The
manufacturer will not be held liable for damages resulting from incorrect usage. In
cases of wrong usage, the user will assume all risks and damages.
S210E Operating Manual
2
1.4 Stand-by Power Supply (Generator)
If the blast machine is connected to a generator, the generator must be operated in
accordance with the current VDE directives (this applies especially to the protective
earth conductor) in order to ensure that all safety devices are functioning and are
able to eliminate possible damage to electrical components.
1.5 Advice for Operators of the Blast Machine
During the operation of the machine, it may be possible to exceed the acceptable
noise levels of 85 dB(A). This is dependent on various locations and circumstances.
When the noise level is 85 dB(A) or more, the machine operator and the persons
working near the machine must wear sound-insulating devices.
1.6 Machine Type Designation
Machine Type: S210E
Unit / Designation: IMPACTS Blast Machine
Working Width: 8.26 in. (210mm)
Drive: Progressively adjustable 1-59 ft/min / 0-18 m/min
Blasting Capacity: Up to  400 SF/hr / 40 m²/h
Abrasive Consumption: ~100 g/m²
Dust Hose Connection: 2 in. (50mm)
Recommended Dust Collector: PM3003AR
Operating Manual S210E
3
Chapter 2.0 Safety Instructions
2.1 Explanation of Warnings and Symbols
2.2 Organizational Measures
2.3 Personnel Selection and Qualification
2.4 Safety Precautions Applicable to Different Operating Conditions
2.5 Repair Work, Maintenance Activities, and Default Repair on the Job Side
2.6 Definition of the Safety Off Position
2.7 Dangerous Aspects of the Machine
2.8 Electrical Engineering Regulations
2.9 For Special Attention
2.1 Explanation of Warnings and Symbols
The following symbols are used in the operating instructions to highlight areas of
particular importance:
Operational Safety
This symbol will be shown in these Operating Instructions next to all safety precautions that
are to be taken in order to ensure prevention of injury. Follow these instructions and take
special care in these circumstances. In addition to these instructions, the general safety
precautions and the local accident prevention guidelines also should be followed. Please
check if there are special regulations for the particular job site.
Safety Goggles/ Ear Protection
Information, instructions, and restrictions with regards to possible risks of personal injury or
extensive damage to materials.
Electrical Warning
Warning against dangerous voltages.
2.2 Organizational Measures
The Operating Instructions are to be kept near the machine and must be reachable
all the times!
In addition to the Operating Instructions, general and legal regulations regarding accident prevention
and environmental protection must be indicated every time.
Such duties may, for example, relate to the handling of hazardous substances or to the provision and
wearing of personal protection equipment as well as compliance with local traffic regulations.
S210E Operating Manual
4
The Operating Instructions must be supplemented by instructions including the duty to supervise and